

No. 24-60084

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

DEEP SOUTH CENTER FOR ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE;
HEALTHY GULF; ALLIANCE FOR AFFORDABLE ENERGY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
MICHAEL S. REGAN,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Action
of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
No. EPA-HQ-OW-2023-0073

OPENING BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

James Yskamp (PA319444)
EARTHJUSTICE
25000 Euclid Ave, Suite 305
Euclid, OH 44117
(570) 404-0237
jyskamp@earthjustice.org

Elizabeth Livingston de Calderon (LA31443)
EARTHJUSTICE
900 Camp Street, Unit 303
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 910-1712
ecalderon@earthjustice.org

Claire Taigman (IL6341853)
EARTHJUSTICE
311 S. Wacker Dr., Ste. 1400
Chicago, IL 60640
(312) 500-2190
ctaignman@earthjustice.org

*Counsel for Petitioners Deep South Center for
Environmental Justice, Healthy Gulf, and
Alliance for Affordable Energy*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Carbon Sequestration Through Underground Injection Wells and Its Risks.	3
B. The Safe Drinking Water Act and UIC Class VI Well Regulations Seek to Address Risks to USDWs Imposed by Carbon Dioxide Sequestration.	7
C. Louisiana’s Class VI UIC Well Primacy Application Includes a Liability Release and Fails to Demonstrate the Expertise Required to Administer the Program.....	11
D. EPA’s Approval of Louisiana’s Class VI Primacy Application and Adoption of Louisiana’s Laws Under the Safe Drinking Water Act.....	14
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. The Community Groups Have Standing.	20
A. Associational Standing.	20
B. Organizational Standing.....	25
II. EPA’s Approval Exceeded Its Authority and Violated the Act.	27
III. Louisiana’s Program Is Less Stringent Than Federal Regulations.	31
IV. EPA Failed to Offer a Satisfactory Explanation for Its Approval.	41

A. EPA Failed to Explain Why It Did Not Consider Post-Site Closure Liabilities in Its Stringency Evaluation.	42
B. EPA Lacked the Basis to Conclude that Louisiana Has the Expertise to Implement the Class VI Program.	45
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Calumet Shreveport Ref., L.L.C. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.4th 1121 (5th Cir. 2023)	46, 47
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Regan</i> 2024 WL 1602457 (D.D.C. Apr. 12, 2024)	30
<i>Concerned Pastors for Soc. Action v. Khouri</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 589 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	38
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16, 27
<i>Gulf States Mfrs., Inc. v. N. L. R. B.</i> , 579 F.2d 1298 (5th Cir. 1978)	19
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	20
<i>Legal Env't Assistance Found., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 118 F.3d 1467 (11th Cir. 1997)	19, 32
<i>Mattoon v. City of Pittsfield</i> , 980 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992)	10
<i>Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Com.</i> , 60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023)	19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	41, 44, 47
<i>Ohio River Valley Env't Coal. v. Kempthorne</i> , 473 F.3d 94 (4th Cir. 2006)	18, 42, 44
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. EPA</i> , 803 F.2d 545 (10th Cir. 1986)	8

RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank,
566 U.S. 639 (2012) 28

Sierra Club v. Chesapeake Operating, LLC,
248 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (W.D. Okla. 2017)..... 7

Sierra Club v. Louisiana Dep't of Env't Quality,
100 F.4th 555 (5th Cir. 2024) 31

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)41, 44

Texas State LULAC v. Elfant,
52 F.4th 248 (5th Cir. 2022) 27

Louisiana v. U.S. Dep't of Energy,
90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024)19, 20

United States v. King,
660 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 31

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) 20

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 19

33 U.S.C. § 131913, 39

42 U.S.C. § 300h*passim*

42 U.S.C. §300h-1*passim*

42 U.S.C. § 300h-2 16, 28, 39

42 U.S.C. § 300i 40

42 U.S.C. § 300j-7 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 300j-8 12

42 U.S.C. § 6901 30

42 U.S.C. § 6928 13, 39

42 U.S.C. § 6972 13, 39

42 U.S.C. § 9601 30

42 U.S.C. § 9609 13, 39

42 U.S.C. § 9613 13, 39

Administrative Procedure Act,
 5 U.S.C. § 551 et. seq. *passim*

Clean Air Act of 1970,
 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq 29, 30, 38

Clean Water Act of 1972,
 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et. seq. 13, 39, 43

Comprehensive Environmental Responsem Comensation, &
 Liability Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq. *passim*

Endangered Species Act of 1973,
 16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq 30

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 6901 et seq. *passim*

Safe Drinking Water Act,
 42 U.S.C. § 300f et seq. *passim*

Surface Mining Control and Reclamation Act of 1977,
 30 U.S.C. § 1201 et. seq 43

State Statutes

La. Rev. Stat. § 30:1109 *passim*

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 144.12 13, 37

40 C.F.R. § 144.6 4, 8

40 C.F.R. § 145.11 10, 17, 32
 40 C.F.R. § 145.13 13, 17, 37
 40 C.F.R. § 145.23 10, 13, 45
 40 C.F.R. § 146.82 8, 9
 40 C.F.R. § 146.93*passim*
 40 C.F.R. § 147.950..... 31
 La. Admin. Code tit. 43, pt. XVII, § 3633 34, 35, 36

Federal Register Notices

60 Fed. Reg. 54990..... 38
 60 Fed. Reg. 55000..... 38
 75 Fed. Reg. 77230..... 5
 75 Fed. Reg. 77234..... 5
 75 Fed. Reg. 77260.....29, 30
 75 Fed. Reg. 77272.....*passim*
 76 Fed. Reg. 56982..... 4
 89 Fed. Reg. 703 11, 14, 15
 89 Fed. Reg. 704 11, 14, 15
 89 Fed. Reg. 711 15

Other Authorities

EPA, *Class VI Wells Permitted by EPA*, <https://www.epa.gov/uic/class-vi-wells-permitted-epa> (Apr. 11, 2024)..... 7
 EPA, *Rulemaking Docket: Louisiana Underground Injection Control Program; Class VI Primacy*, <https://www.regulations.gov/docket/EPA-HQ-OW-2023-0073> (last visited June 10, 2024) 15
